

No. 14-56615 [D.C. 2:13-cv-02605]

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SIGITAS RAULINAITIS

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

VENTURA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

Defendant-Appellee

APPELLEE'S RESPONDING BRIEF

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Hon. Margaret A. Nagle

LEROY SMITH, CSB 107702
County Counsel, County of Ventura
MARINA PORCHE, CSB 162809
Assistant County Counsel
800 South Victoria Avenue, L/C #1830
Ventura, California 93009
Telephone: (805) 654-2583
Fax: (805) 654-2185
E-mail: marina.porche@ventura.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I INTRODUCTION	1
II ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
A. Key Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-2.7	2
III STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
V STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The District Court Relied on the Parties’ Binding Factual Stipulations	5
B. Evidence of Residency From Raulinaitis’s First Declaration	6
C. Evidence of Residency From Raulinaitis’s Second Declaration	7
D. Evidence of Residency From the Sheriff’s Investigation	8
1. Raulinaitis’s First CCW Application	8
2. The Sheriff’s Surveillance of Raulinaitis after Raulinaitis’s First CCW Application	11
3. Raulinaitis’s Second CCW Application	13
4. The Sheriff’s Surveillance of Raulinaitis After His Second CCW Application	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd.)

	<u>Page</u>
E. Raulinaitis’s Listing of the Oxnard Condominium for Sale and No Evidence of Raulinaitis’s Estrangement From His Wife	16
F. Raulinaitis’s Failure to Dispute Any of the Factual Assertions Set Forth in the Sheriff’s Statement of Uncontroverted Facts	17
VI STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
VII ARGUMENT	19
A. The Sheriff’s Interpretation of the County Residency Requirement Comports with Case Law, Common Statutory Usage and Legislative History	19
1. California Statutes Frequently Use the Terms “Resident” and “Domicile” Interchangeably	20
2. Domicile Requires a Combination of Actual Presence and Intent	21
3. Legislative History Supports the Sheriff’s Interpretation of the Residency Requirement	25
4. The Sheriff’s Interpretation of Residency Complying with Common Statutory Usage, Pertinent Case Law and Legislative History Protects Public Safety	28
B. The Record Below Does Not Give Rise to a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact that Raulinaitis Is a Resident of Ventura County	31
C. The Sheriff Did Not Violate the Second Amendment	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd.)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Enforcement of a Statutory County Residency Screening Requirement Does Not Implicate Second Amendment Rights	32
2. In Any Event, the Sheriff's Application of California's Statutory Residency Requirement Would Easily Survive Intermediate Scrutiny Review	38
VIII CONCLUSION	40
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Clark v. City of Lakewood (9th Cir. 2001)
259 F.3d 996 18

District of Columbia v. Heller (2008)
554 U.S. 570 [128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637] 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

Dorr v. Weber (N.D. Iowa 2010)
741 F.Supp.2d 993 34

Drake v. Filko (3d Cir. 2013)
724 F.3d 426 35

Embody v. Ward (6th Cir. 2012)
695 F.3d 577 34

Gamble v. U.S. (D.C. Ct. App. 2011)
30 A.3d 161 35

Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank USA (9th Cir. 2009)
552 F.3d 1114 18

Henderson v. City of Simi Valley (9th Cir. 2002)
305 F.3d 1052 18, 19

Hightower v. City of Boston (1st Cir. 2012)
693 F.3d 61 35

Kachalsy v. County of Westchester (2d. Cir. 2012)
701 F.3d 81 35

Karl Storz Endoscopy America, Inc. v. Surgical Technologies, Inc. (9th Cir. 2002)
285 F.3d 848 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 742 [130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894]	32, 38
<i>Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. CMG Worldwide, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2008) 568 F.Supp.2d 1152	20
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> (7th Cir. 2012) 702 F.3d 933	35
<i>Nichols v. Brown</i> (C.D. Cal. 2013) 945 F.Supp.2d 1079	34
<i>Penn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Fields</i> (S.D. Cal. 1984) 81 F.Supp. 54	21
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 742 F.3d 1444	36, 41
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> (10th Cir. 2013) 707 F.3d 1197	35
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> (1897) 165 U.S. 275 [17 S.Ct. 236, 41 L.Ed. 715]	33, 37
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 253 [104 S.Ct. 2403, 81 L.Ed.2d 207]	39
<i>State of Texas v. State of Florida</i> (1939) 306 U.S. 398 [59 S.Ct. 563, 83 L.Ed. 817]	22
<i>U.S. v. Chovan</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 735 F.3d 1127	38
<i>U.S. v. Hart</i> (D.Mass 2010) 726 F.Supp.2d 56	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>U.S. v. Masciandaro</i> (4th Cir. 2011) 638 F.3d 458	34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739 [107 S.Ct. 2095, 95 L.Ed.2d 697]	39
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> (4th Cir. 2013) 712 F.3d 865	35

STATE CASES

<i>Aldabe v. Aldabe</i> (1962) 209 Cal.App.2d 453	22
<i>Burt v. Scarborough</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 817	21
<i>Eriksen v. Eriksen</i> (1943) 57 Cal.App.2d 532	22
<i>Fenton v. Board of Directors</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 1107	21
<i>In re Marriage of Amezquita & Archuleta</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1415	21
<i>In re Marriage of Thornton</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 500	21
<i>People v. Hale</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 343	39
<i>People v. Yarbrough</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 303	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 235	23, 25
<i>Walters v. Weed</i> (1983) 45 Cal.3d 1	22
<i>Whittel v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (1964) 231 Cal.App.2d 278	20

STATE STATUTES

Civil Code

§ 128	21
-------------	----

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 395	21
§ 417	21, 23

Family Code

§ 4962	21
--------------	----

Government Code

§ 243	21, 22, 24
§ 244	21, 22, 24
§ 61200	21

Penal Code

§ 12050	25
§ 17020	19
§ 20510	36
§ 20910	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

Page

Penal Code (Cont'd.)

§ 21310 36
§ 21810 36
§ 22210 36
§ 26150 4, 19, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32
§ 26150, subdivision (a) 2, 29
§ 26150, subdivision (a)(1) 39
§ 26150, subdivision (a)(3) 1, 2, 4, 5, 19, 30, 31
§ 26210, subdivision (d) 28
§ 26220, subdivision (b) 30

Probate Code

§ 301 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Enrolled Bill Memorandum to Governor for SB 1272, August 20, 1969 26
